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..... laid IAattbc malIer is under con-
· ..... n_ So, I want to know whether *J have oollocled ,any information from
UdYOJ Bllavan_

MR_ SPEAKER: II is a good suggestion you have made, that be should also collect it from 1IIe source, If it is relevant. 'Shri Vayalar itavi,----« is not

:bere_ 'I1Ie question is that, because information is not there, it does not mean that rhe Member should be deprived of any supplementaries. Well, 1 will see that this question comes again.

AN HON. MEMBER: Thank you.

THE MINISTER OF HEAVY INDUS-
TRY AND STEEL AND MNIES (SHRI
T. A. PAl): If any specific question is asked I am prepared to answer. BUI be has asked for so many details. As re-
'qui/ed by him, I only ask for time, to collect them.

~IR. SPEAKER: That will be laid on tbe Tahle of the. HOllse. That is all.
Next question. Shri Virbhadra Singh.

Acquisition of ~l Land fill' Defence PIII"pOSeS in Rampur, Simla

'468. SARI VIRBHADRA SINGH:
Will the Mimter of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whetber Government bave acquired agricultural land along witb dwellings for Defence purposes at Village Jhakri, Tehsil Hampur, District Simla (fcrmerly District M ahasu) in Himachal pradesh:

(b) wbether the affected people have not so far been paid any compensation in spite of repeated representations; and

(c) if so, tbe reasons for the delay and the steps taken to pay tbe compensation immediately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DE-
FENCE PRODUcnONl IN THE MIN-
ISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDY A
'CHARAN SHUKLA): (a) A total area
01 ~3.13 acres (i.e. 303 Bigbas and 11
Biswas) of requisitioned .Iand in village Jhakri, Tells/! Rampur, Distt. Simla h.s been sanctioned for acquisitiolL Out of this, a porti(Jft measuring 1 ~ . Sisw3s only has been acqlrirecl. A<lquIsltK>n of the remaining area of 303 Bigbas is held up in view of a dispute about its title between the indiyiilual claiming ow.rshlp and the Government of. Himachal Pradesh, peDding iB Ihe High Court of Judicature, Simla. Tbe matter is thus slib /UdlU-

(b) aDd {c). Compensation lor tho land measuriD& II Biswas already acquired has betn sao.~iaoned. Cooapensation for tbe remaining land will be sanctioned as soon as it is acquired after tbe d;,pute pencliag before the Court is disposed of.

SHRI VIRBHADRA SINGH: Tbe reply given by the Minister conveniently ignores the fact that the land in question does not involve anyone person but there were a number of persons, ,mall farmers Bnd harijans ..... ho were tenants
on the land. I would like to know whether it is a fact that pending acquisition. the land and bouses in question were requisitioned on reDial basis and I want to know whether it is also a fact that a rent of Rs. 6 per bigha has been determined to be paid which is 'absolutely low and the owners have therefore refusd to accept it. If it is MJ will the Government take steps to enbance this ren: in order to make it more just and equitable.

SHRI VIDYA ('HARAN SHL'KLA:
Regarding the first part, I am not con·
testing bis statement. It is a fact that one owner has gone to the High ('(""rt.
He has brought the entire matter ref0 r e tbe High Court making the entire matter slIh judict'. Therefore. even if many persons are involved. if one gcntkman takes it before tbe court, then the whole thing becomes sub judice. We cannot ther~fore take any action unless the matter is disposed of by the High Court.
This is the position. Regarding the second part of the question. we will certainly look into it.

SHltI VIJtBHADRA ~INGH: Aceo/J-
in!! to the reply given by the Minister to my ~ eaI'ller, die acquisition of laad hll5 beell heW up due to a dispute regardilq ownenhip of the laud. There is no such dispute reprding oWBersbip of the bouses which were 011 IheSe lands.

My SUbmissiOIl is tb&.t many of the houses have siDce been demolished by the armed forces. So. I want to know whether it is a fact that 110 compensation has so far been paid for the' houses which have bcen demolished. If it is !\D. what steps will the Governmcnt take to Bee that at least compensation for the houses which have been demolished is paid to the owners?

SHRI VIDYA CHAIlAN SHUKLA:
Now the infom13tion has been brought to our notice. We shall sureTy look into it.

Judgmcnt of Mis. T. S. Hariharan undcr
B.P.F. Scheme

*469. SHRI MD. JAMILURIlAH-MA,. .... : Will the Minister of LABOUR
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government arc aware that large number of cmployers are taking advantage of the judgment of MiS T. S. Hariharan undcr the Employees Provident Fund Scheme so much so that temporary and daily rated cmployces are not being allOWed to be counted towards the figures of twcnty persons for the applicability of the E.P.F. Act, 1952;

(b) if so, when the judgment came, the reasons why an appeal was not flied;
and

(c) whether Governmcnt propose to amend the Act so as to clarify Section
1(3)7

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR
(SHRI IlAGHUNATHA REDDY):
The Provident Fund Authorities have intimated as undcr:-

(a) Doubts about coverage have been reported.

(b) and (c). The Judgmcnt in the matter pI'OIIIIWICed on the lit April, 1971 as by Suprane Court of JDdia. The quation of filina 8DII appealiDa in the matter. tllmlfen, did DOt arlIe. On ex-
amlaata of the implicatiom of tbD judgment, IICCCIIIIUY cIariIlcatory iJIIInIDo.-
tions have been iIIned to all lteIiIiul Provident FIIIId Commissioners. n...
question of amending the Act' in tbit. context is under examination.
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SHRI IlAGHUNATHA REDDY:
Sir, in the context of the jud~ent pr~
llOunced by the Supreme Court of India and the interpretation which the Supreme Court of India has given in respect of the Act, clarifications have been issued by the Provident FIlIld Authorities. I have got copies of the clarifications given and if the hon. Member wants, I can give the copy of the same to him which, are given in the light of the judgment.
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